has been unable to do so, upon approval of the Mississippi Board 22 

of Nursing, such certified nurse practitioner may continue to 23 

practice in collaboration with an advanced practice registered 24 

nurse or nurse practitioner who has been certified and practicing 25 

for more than three thousand six hundred (3,600) hours, and such 26 

certified nurse practitioner shall not be required to submit 27 

patient charts to a physician for review. 28 

SECTION 2.  This act shall take effect and be in force from 29 

and after July 1, 2018. 30